J County Hall

x £ / Cardiff
‘é < L
-A‘QS Neuadd y Sir
CARDIFF Casriydd.
CAERDYDD Ffn: (029) 2087 2000
AGENDA
Committee LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Date and Time FRIDAY, 30 JULY 2021, 10.00 AM
of Meeting
Venue REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS
Membership Councillor Derbyshire (Chair)
Councillors Jacobsen and Lancaster
1 Declarations of Interest

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

2 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - KFC, St Mary Street
(Pages 3 - 24)

3 Urgent Items (if any)

Davina Fiore

Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Monday, 26 July 2021

Contact: Graham Porter,

02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there
are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording will also be
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have
consented to being filmed and/or recorded.

If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or
email Democratic Services

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO.
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 30* July 2021
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services
Application to vary to a Premises Licence

Application No: 062658
Name of Premises: KFC, 112 St Mary Street, Cardiff, CF10 1DX
Ward: Cathays

1. Application

1.1 An application for the variation of a Premises Licence has been received from Demipower (2017) Ltd
in respect of KFC, 112 St Mary Street, Cardiff, CF10 1DX.

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following:
(1 Details of variation (as stated by applicant):
“This is an application to extend the permission for late night refreshment, as follows;

Monday to Sunday from 23:00h until 03:00h the following morning (current permission from 23:00h
until 00:30h the following morning).

The opening hours of the premises to be extended from 10:00h until 03:00h the following morning
every day.

To add the following conditions to the operating schedule;

- Customers shall not be allowed to bring their own alcohol for consumption on the premises.

- Adequate and appropriate first aid equipment and materials will be kept on site, regularly
checked and kept in an easily accessible place for staff.

- All exit routes will be kept unobstructed, with non-slippery and even surfaces, free of trip hazards
and clearly signed.

- The manager will undertake a weekly inspection of the public areas of the premises to identify
anything might present an identifiable risk to public safety. Any risks identified that are deemed to
be unreasonable must be rectified at the earliest possible opportunity.

- The Premises Licence Holder will use all reasonable endeavours to keep the highway and public
spaces in the vicinity of the premises kept free of litter from the premises, to the satisfaction of
the Council.

- The Premises Licence Holder shall request all persons associated with the handling,
transportation and delivery of food shall employ due care and attention at all times to ensure: a.
There shall be no obstruction of the public highway whilst deliveries are taking place; b.
Drivers/couriers shall be instructed that they do not engage in loud talking/shouting/door
slamming or emit loud music from their vehicle whilst on or off the premises; c. All goods and
waste to be handled carefully whilst being transported into and out of the premises and to the
clients' address to prevent/minimise noise disturbance to residents within the vicinity.

All other hours, activities and conditions are to remain unchanged by this application”.

Page 3



1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

(2) The opening hours permitted by the li
[...]
 Licence Holder will use all reasonable endeavours to keep the highway and
public spaces in the vicinity of the premises kept free of litter from the premises, to the
satisfaction of the Council.

The Premises Licence Holder shall request all persons associated with the handling,
transportation and delivery of food shall employ due care and attention at all times to
ensure:

a. There shall be no obstruction of the public highway whilst deliveries are taking place;

b. Drivers/couriers shall be instructed that they do not engage in loud talking/shouting/door
slamming or emit loud music from their vehicle whilst on or off the premises;

c. All goods and waste to be handled carefully whilst being transported into and out of the
premises and to the clients' address to prevent/minimise noise disturbance to residents
within the vicinity.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 10




APPENDIX C

South Wales Police Representation

Page 11



Licensing (Licensing Regulatory) / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu)

From:

Sent: 02 July 2021 14:29

To: Licensing (Licensing Regulatory) / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu);
Subject: Police Representations- KFC 112 St. Mary Street, Cardiff

Attachments: Headed Paper- KFC Variation 2021 V4.docx

*** Warning: This email contains a Microsoft Office (Word, Excel, PowerPoint) or Adobe PDF
attachment. Although this email has been scanned for threats, please think before opening
attachments from unrecognised senders.

Rhybudd: Mae’r e-bost hwn yn cynnwys atodiad Microsoft Office (Word, Excel, PowerPoint) neu
PDF Adobe. Er bod yr e-bost hwn wedi’i sganio ar gyfer unrhyw fygythiadau, meddyliwch cyn agor
atodiadau gan anfonwyr nad ydych yn eu hadnabod. ***

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Cardiff Council, take care when
clicking links.

ALLANOL: Daw'r e-bost hwn o'r tu allan i Gyngor Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal wrth
glicio ar ddolenni.

To whom it may concern,

Please see the attached representations made by South Wales Police
[...]
 enquiries to be made into this application. The premises is located at St Mary

Street and currently benefits from a Premises Licence ref, CCCP/02166. This permits the

conducting of licensable activity in the form of Late Night Refreshment namely;

Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:30 hours.

The applicant seeks to vary this existing premises licence to extend this licensable activity as
follows;

Proposed variation.

1. To extend the hours permitted for the provision of late night refreshment:
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 03:00 hours.

2. To attach a number of conditions to the licence.

Mae Heddlu De Cymru yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Byddwn yn ateb
gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

South Wales Police welcomes receiving correspondence in Welsh and English.
Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Jeremy Vaughan

O@® swpolice Prif Gwnstabl | Chief Constat le



Measures offered by the applicant in support of the application.

General.

As per current licence, save for those added by this application.
Customers shall not be allowed to bring their own alcohol for consumption on the premises.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
No additional measures offered by the applicant.
Public Safety.

Adequate and appropriate first aid equipment and materials will be kept on site, regularly
checked and kept in an easily accessible place for staff.

All exit routes will be kept unobstructed, with non-slippery and even surfaces, free of trip
hazards and clearly signed.

The manager will undertake a weekly inspection of the public areas of the premises to identify
anything might present an identifiable risk to public safety. Any risks identified that are
deemed to be unreasonable must be rectified at the earliest possible opportunity.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The Premises Licence Holder will use all reasonable endeavours to keep the highway and
public spaces in the vicinity of the premises kept free of litter from the premises, to the
satisfaction of the Council.

The Premises Licence Holder shall request all persons associated with the handling,
transportation and delivery of food shall employ due care and attention at all times to ensure:
a. There shall be no obstruction of the public highway whilst deliveries are taking place;

b. Drivers/couriers shall be instructed that they do not engage in loud talking/shouting/door
slamming or emit loud music from their vehicle whilst on or off the premises;

c. All goods and waste to be handled carefully whilst being transported into and out of the
premises and to the clients' address to prevent/minimise noise disturbance to residents within
the vicinity.

The Protection of Children From Harm.
No additional measures offered by the applicant.

Police Representations.

Whilst the above measures as offered by the applicant are acknowledged, as are the pre-
existing conditions on the current premises licence, South Wales Police object to the grant of
the application as applied for under the provisions of the Cardiff City Council Cumulative
Impact Policy.

Mae Heddlu De Cymru yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Byddwn yn ateb
gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

South Wales Police welcomes receiving correspondence in Welsh and English.
Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Jeremy Vaughan

0 0 SWpO"CG Prif Gwnstabl | chizf Consteile



Therefore, South Wales Police request that this application is heard before the Cardiff City
Council Licensing committee. Following this hearing, should the Licensing Committee be so
disposed to grant the application, then South Wales Police request that the following
conditions are added to the premises licence in support of the f
[...]
s:

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Our concerns are that the premises seeks to sell hot food and/or hot drink until 03:00 hours every day (an
extension of 2 2 hours a day) in an area that already suffers from incidents of crime and disorder and
public nuisance. Whilst it is noted that the applicant has offered a number of additional measures to
promote the licensing objectives we still have concerns that selling hot food/drink will attract more disorder
and nuisance; the measures offered are not enough to mitigate our concerns.

The premises itself is located in an area that is subject to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) and
the applicant’s proposals would mean that the premises would fall within the ‘red’ category in Table 1 of the
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP). The CIP has been adopted due to high levels of alcohol related crime and
disorder in the interests of public safety and the avoidance of nuisance. The policy creates a rebuttable
presumption that the application will be refused or subject to certain limitations, unless the applicant can
successfully demonstrate the proposals will not add to the negative cumulative impact on one or more of
the licensing objectives.

St Mary street itself currently has 69 licensed premises.

57 of those licences authorise the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, known as ‘on sales’.
4 of those licences authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only, known as ‘off
sales’.

8 of those licences authorise late night refreshment (LNR) only.

The proposed extension for LNR until 03:00 hours daily means that the likely customer target base would
be intoxicated persons leaving nearby licensed premises. 45 of the 57 licences that authorise ‘on sales’ on
St Mary Street authorise this past 00:30 hours (the current end time of LNR for KFC). Taking this into
consideration there is a high chance that passing trade from intoxicating persons leaving these licensed
premises would increase significantly. Providing more of an opportunity for intoxicated persons to gather
and hang around on the street eating their takeaway is only going to increase the anti-social behaviour and
public nuisance such as litter in an area that is already saturated with just that.

As previously mentioned the applicant has offered a number of additional conditions in respect of their
proposals, it is however our position that these conditions do not go far enough in demonstrating that the
extension in late night refreshment hours would not add to the negative cumulative impact on the
aforementioned licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority (Enforcement) therefore object to the
applicant’s proposals and ask that the Licensing Sub-Committee determine the matter.

Kind regards,

Pagée 18



Kirsty

Shared

Regulatory
Services

Kirsty Evans | Licensing Policy Officer

Licensing Section / Adran Drwyddedu

Shared Regulatory Services / Gwasanaethau Rheoliadol a Rennir
Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan

Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, Caerdydd ar Bro Morgannwg

Phone | Ffon: 01656643158 / 02920871022 / 01446 709105
Email / Ebost:

Follow us on Twitter / Dilynwch ni ar Twitter

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn sicrhau ein bod yn
cyfathrebu a chi yn yr iaith o’ch dewis, boed yn Saesneg, yn Gymraeg neu’n ddwyieithog cyhyd &’n bod
yn ymwybodol o’ch dewis. Cysylltwch & 029 20871651/ trwyddedu@caerdydd.gov.uk i nodi dewis iaith.
Os na fyddwn yn derbyn eich dewis iaith, byddwn yn parhau i gyfathrebu a chi yn unol &'r weithdrefn
bresennol. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi.

The Council welcomes correspondence in English or Welsh and we will ensure that we communicate with
you in the language of your choice, whether that's English, Welsh or in Bilingual format as long as we
know which you prefer. Please contact 029 20871651/ licensing@cardiff.gov.uk to register your language
choice. If we do not receive
[...]
 street to use the premises
increasing the risk of anti-social and violent behaviour and another late night
premises for the police to have to deal with.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Opening until 3am will increase the noise from disruptive customers adding to the
disturbance to residents who live in the flats very close to the premises and those
staying in nearby hotels.

Cumulative Impact Policy

St Marys Street comes under Cardiff Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy which
covers the licensing of fast food and take away premises. The Policy presumes that
the application for new licenses in that area will be refused unless the applicants can
show exceptional circumstances in the way they will promote the Licensing
Objectives.

Page 22



It is difficult to see how a KFC open until 3am, in an area already difficult to police,
can be exceptional in promoting the Licensing Objectives in St Marys Street.

We would ask you to reject this application.
Regards

Norma Mackie

Clir Norma Mackie and on behalf of Clirs Chris Weaver, Ali Ahmed and Sarah Merry

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - KFC, St Mary Street
	Appendix A - Site Map & Plan.pdf
	Title







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
30 JULY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Derbyshire(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Jacobsen and Lancaster 

 
7 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
8 :   APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - KFC, 

ST MARY STREET  
 
Present: 
 
Applicants: Richard Campbell represented by Matthew Phipps,  

TLT Solicitors, Grant Reid Operations Director 
DemiPower and David James District Manager KFC. 

 
Responsible Authorities: Rob Gunstone – South Wales Police 
                                           Kirsty Evans, Licensing Enforcement 
 
Other Persons: Councillor Norma Mackie – Ward Councillor for Cathays. 
 
The Application 
An application for the variation of a Premises Licence has been received from 
Demipower (2017) Ltd in respect of KFC, 112 St Mary Street, Cardiff, CF10 1DX.  
 
The applicant has applied for the following:  
 
(1) Details of variation (as stated by applicant):      

                                       
“This is an application to extend the permission for late night refreshment, as follows;  
 
Monday to Sunday from 23:00h until 03:00h the following morning (current 
permission from 23:00h until 00:30h the following morning).  
 
The opening hours of the premises to be extended from 10:00h until 03:00h the 
following morning every day.  
 
To add the following conditions to the operating schedule;  
 

 Customers shall not be allowed to bring their own alcohol for consumption on 
the premises.  

 Adequate and appropriate first aid equipment and materials will be kept on 
site, regularly checked and kept in an easily accessible place for staff.  

 All exit routes will be kept unobstructed, with non-slippery and even surfaces, 
free of trip hazards and clearly signed.  

 The manager will undertake a weekly inspection of the public areas of the 
premises to identify anything might present an identifiable risk to public safety. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Any risks identified that are deemed to be unreasonable must be rectified at 
the earliest possible opportunity.  

 The Premises Licence Holder will use all reasonable endeavours to keep the 
highway and public spaces in the vicinity of the premises kept free of litter from 
the premises, to the satisfaction of the Council.  

 The Premises Licence Holder shall request all persons associated with the 
handling, transportation and delivery of food shall employ due care and 
attention at all times to ensure:  
a. There shall be no obstruction of the public highway whilst deliveries are 
taking place;  
b. Drivers/couriers shall be instructed that they do not engage in loud 
talking/shouting/door slamming or emit loud music from their vehicle whilst on 
or off the premises;  
c. All goods and waste to be handled carefully whilst being transported into 
and out of the premises and to the clients' address to prevent/minimise noise 
disturbance to residents within the vicinity.  

 
All other hours, activities and conditions are to remain unchanged by this application”.  
 
(2) The opening hours permitted by the licence are currently as follows:  
 
Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 00:30 hours  
 
(3) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:  
 
(i) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors):  
 
Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:30 hours  
 
Applicant’s Representations 
The Applicant outlined the key points in the application including that it was for an 
extension of hours for late night refreshment only and no alcohol sales. 
 
The Applicant explained that DemiPower were a KFC Franchisee with 116 
restaurants across the UK and ambitious growth plans.  They strive to work with 
authorities in the area where they operate. 
 
Sub-Committee were advised that the current licence, which was granted 2 years 
ago after being significantly contested, is until 00:30.  The Applicant had previously 
satisfied Sub-Committee at that point and the licence had not been subject to review 
since. 
 
The previous application offered conditions such as CCTV, SIA Doorstaff on event 
days and after 00:30, Bodycams, Incident Book, Signage. Litter clearance, Odour 
Control and deliveries during working hours only.  The application builds on these 
conditions. 
 
The Applicant quoted paragraph 7 in relation to promoting licensing objectives and 
felt that this is being done in the current operating schedule and there are additional 
conditions being proposed to deal with any issues relating to the extension of hours.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The applicant stressed that this application needs to be considered on its individual 
merits. 
 
Sub-Committee were advised that the Applicant had engaged in pre-application 
consultation, particularly with South Wales Police, who have proposed a number of 
conditions which were outlined in the report, If minded to grant, the applicant 
considered that this application would promote the licensing objectives in that there 
would be 7 hours of SIA door security in the area, from 21:00, where there is no 
obligation to do so until 00:30.  1 on the front door and 2 patrolling.  This gives a ratio 
of around 1 SIA: 10 Customers. 
 
The Applicant noted the incident statistics served by South Wales Police, noting there 
were issues in the vicinity late at night and accept the CIA; however this premises is 
currently closed at the time of the incidents.  The Applicant accepts these are 
relevant considerations but not determining factors.  There is no explanation of the 
area the statistics refer to and the CIA covers a significant part of the City Centre.  
The Applicant notes that there were no comparison figures for the past 18 months, it 
is accepted that there is crime but that this cannot be a legitimate basis on which to 
refuse the application. 
 
The Applicant noted that the Licensing Authority considered the application should be 
refused or subject to certain limitations; the applicant considered this was an 
important and transparent point; The Licensing Authority states there is a chance that 
intoxicated people who pass by will hang around and litter will increase, the applicant 
dis not accept this point and stated there was no evidence to support it.  The 
applicant explained the current licence already has a specific litter condition and this 
application offers more. 
 
In relation to the application being outside permitted hours and the rebuttable 
presumption, the applicant considers this is not an absolute rule.  The original 
application had significant objections but Sub-Committee granted, the applicant had 
proved it then and sought to do so again.  There was no evidence to suggest that the 
previous grant was the wrong decision as there had been no review of the licence. 
 
The Applicant referred to the observations they had submitted to Sub-Committee in 
relation to other premises, noting that this premises are doing more than the vast 
majority and is an exceptional application which will improve the area, will set a 
standard and could be a template for others, improving the standards of other 
operations.  It was noted that even if Sub-Committee find that the application would 
undermine the licensing objectives they could put on conditions/limitations; the 
rationale of the Policy should not be to exclude good applications; 2 years ago the 
application was considered exceptional and Sub-Committee were asked to consider 
this the same as there has been no evidence to suggest otherwise. 
 
Members sought clarity on the deliveries and it was explained that this referred to 
stock deliveries that would only be delivered during the mornings and delivering food 
to hones would only happen until midnight. 
 
Members noted that South Wales Police had asked for the premises to be take away 
only from 00:30 and asked if this distributes issues to elsewhere.  The Applicant did 
not consider it would as there are a number of premises that are open later.  It was 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

considered the application would improve the area, there are litter picks in and 
around stores all day until close with staff patrolling collecting all litter not only KFC 
litter and also bi-monthly area litter picks. 
 
PC Gunstone referred to the observation data and noted that this was taken on 
Friday night and was purely a walk around and observations noted, including that 
very few premises have door staff and none to the extent being offered in this 
application. 
 
Responsible Authority Representations 
 
Rob Gunstone of South Wales Police stated he was grateful that the Applicant had 
confirmed agreement of the additional conditions as outlined in the report.  He stated 
that South Wales Police have to object to the application as it is in the CIA and it has 
to come before Sub-Committee.  He stated that the extension of hours would mean a 
noticeable change of requirement of Police resources, especially on a Friday and 
Saturday as premises trade later and later.  The evidence submitted by South Wales 
Police was from premises that are fundamentally similar to KFC and were meant to 
illustrate the nature of the commitments based on the Police.  The figures are from 
2020/21 but were not a highly accurate picture due to Covid and not everything being 
open.  The concern is the impact on Police resources and the prevention of Crime 
and Disorder, hence the amendments to proposed conditions and additional 
conditions requested.  The crux of the issue is that if Sub-Committee feels the 
additional measures will bolster the current measures significantly enough to not add 
to the CIA impacts. 
 
Responding to questions from Members on whether the extra SIA door staff from 
21:00 strengthens the application, PC Gunstone noted the premises already had 
door staff from this time even though it was not a condition on their licence.  PC 
Gunstone stressed that his focus was on the extended hours applied for when Police 
resources would be needed, hence the increase in door staff to keep up with the 
pace of demand on the premises so that Police are the last resort.  He added that 
when operating as take away only there would be increased footfall as customers are 
turned around quicker. 
 
Members asked if the radio system would be connected to the Cardiff Group and 
were advised that this is already an existing condition. 
 
Referring to the Incident Statistics, members asked if more figures were available.  
PC Gunstone explained that the intention of submitting these statistics was to 
demonstrate that even during Covid restrictions, there were still incidents happening 
during the hours applied for. 
 
Members asked why South Wales Police considered opening as takeaway only from 
00:30 was better than having people sat inside eating.  PC Gunstone explained that 
from experience a quick turnaround of customers means less likelihood of 
incidents/issues; the majority of people will leave quickly and go to the adjacent taxi 
rank.  There could be issues if people remained inside and also if they are asked to 
leave. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Kirsty Evans Licensing Officer stated that the Licensing Authority (Enforcement) 
believes that the application undermines the following licensing objectives:  

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 
The concerns are that the premises seeks to sell hot food and/or hot drink until 03:00 
hours every day (an extension of 2 ½ hours a day) in an area that already suffers 
from incidents of crime and disorder and public nuisance. Whilst it is noted that the 
applicant has offered a number of additional measures to promote the licensing 
objectives there are still concerns that selling hot food/drink will attract more disorder 
and nuisance; the measures offered are not enough to mitigate these concerns. The 
premises itself is located in an area that is subject to the Council’s Cumulative Impact 
Policy (CIP) and the applicant’s proposals would mean that the premises would fall 
within the ‘red’ category in Table 1 of the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP). The CIP 
has been adopted due to high levels of alcohol related crime and disorder in the 
interests of public safety and the avoidance of nuisance. The policy creates a 
rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused or subject to certain 
limitations, unless the applicant can successfully demonstrate the proposals will not 
add to the negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. St 
Mary street itself currently has 69 licensed premises. 57 of those licences authorise 
the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises, known as ‘on sales’. 4 of those 
licences authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only, known 
as ‘off sales’. 8 of those licences authorise late night refreshment (LNR) only. The 
proposed extension for LNR until 03:00 hours daily means that the likely customer 
target base would be intoxicated persons leaving nearby licensed premises. 45 of the 
57 licences that authorise ‘on sales’ on St Mary Street authorise this past 00:30 hours 
(the current end time of LNR for KFC). Taking this into consideration there is a high 
chance that passing trade from intoxicating persons leaving these licensed premises 
would increase significantly. Providing more of an opportunity for intoxicated persons 
to gather and hang around on the street eating their takeaway is only going to 
increase the anti-social behaviour and public nuisance such as litter in an area that is 
already saturated with just that. The applicant has offered a number of additional 
conditions in respect of their proposals, it is however the Licensing Authority’s 
position that these conditions do not go far enough in demonstrating that the 
extension in late night refreshment hours would not add to the negative cumulative 
impact on the aforementioned licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority 
(Enforcement) therefore object to the applicant’s proposals and ask that the 
Licensing Sub-Committee determine the matter. 
 
Kirsty Evans added that additional SIA staff, whilst an asset, are not the be all and 
end all.  She added that the LA would not be objecting if it was delivery only, but they 
believe that the premises is seeking to open longer to target people leaving nearby 
licensed premises and will add to issues already there. 
 
Responding to a question from the Applicant, Ms Evans confirmed there were no 
issues with the current licence, just the extension of hours. 
 
Other Persons Representations 
 
Councillor Mackie addressed the Sub Committee, explaining the reasons for 
objecting to the application including; the extension of hours means it would be more 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

likely that intoxicated people are served and they will gather in the area creating 
issues for the public and residents; people wouldn’t be getting straight into Taxi’s as 
often Taxi’s won’t take people who have food, this can also cause issues; people will 
find somewhere to stop and eat the food causing a noise nuisance; there are also 
concerns over Police resources.  Cllr Mackie noted there had been no issues in the 
past 2 years however she stated there had been pandemic and there had been 
restricted trading hours.  The Sub-Committee had granted the previous application up 
until 00:30, which was before any trouble generally starts.  The City was now opening 
up out the pandemic, nightclubs were due to reopen so there would likely be issues 
starting up again. 
 
Responding to questions from Members, it was confirmed that the original application 
was for 00:30 only. 
 
Members asked if the conditions would make a difference and Cllr Mackie considered 
they would make a difference at the premises but not when people move away into 
the surrounding area. 
 
Summing Up 
 
PC Gunstone summed up by saying that it was for Sub-Committee to decide if the 
application has demonstrated it will not add to the cumulative impacts and that if 
minded to grant, then the conditions as outlined be attached to the licence. 
 
The Licensing Authority had nothing to add to their submission. 
 
Cllr Mackie stated that she failed to see how opening until 03:00 could promote the 
licencing objectives and asked the Sub-Committee to refuse the application. 
 
The Applicant summed up saying that the figures produced by South Wales Police 
were incidents from 4 premises described as similar to the Applicant’s.  It was noted 
that there were around 2 incidents at each of the premises and on that basis there 
could possibly be 2 incidents from this premises, and that is without the extra 
measures offered.  It was noted that other premises around the area do not have 
anything like the proposals offered in the application, even late at night. 
 
The Applicant considered it had been suggested that the Policy is to refuse, however 
he considered that it was to allow if exceptional, which they consider they are.  It was 
reiterated that there had been no issues with the current licence that Sub-Committee 
agreed previously even with significant objections, nothing had happened to 
undermine that it had been an exceptional application then and there was nothing to 
say this application for variation was the same.  The Applicant urged Sub-Committee 
to trust the operator, noting that the licence can always be taken away if there are 
any issues. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee having considered all the information, and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
REFUSED the application in part, granting the proposals at 1.2(1)1 and 1.2(1)2 of the 
report, but refusing the proposal at 1.2(1)3 of the report. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from the applicant and listened to all the evidence and 
submissions and considered the written material. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the Licensing Act 2003 the Section 182 Guidance and its own Statement 
of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee also heard the representations made by South Wales Police, the 
Licensing Authority, the local ward member, and considered all written 
representations made. 
 
The premises is located in an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy that 
creates the rebuttable presumption that any new or full variation applications for 
Premises Licences will be refused or limited unless the applicant can successfully 
demonstrate that granting the application will not add to the cumulative impact in the 
area. The Sub-Committee agreed that the Cumulative Impact Policy would apply to 
this application.  
 
The Sub-Committee that in the submission the applicant agreed to provide additional 
door supervisors and offered other additional measures in the application, however, 
the Sub-Committee feel that there is the potential for the licensing objectives to be 
undermined if the application is granted, particularly in relation to customers staying 
in the area and the potential to cause additional nuisance.  
 
In light of the above and the applicant’s representation, the Sub-Committee feel that 
the applicant has not successfully demonstrated that this application would not add to 
the negative cumulative impact in the area, and this application will negatively impact 
on the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee therefore resolve to refuse the application. 
 
9 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm 
 


